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1 - Mr. DeLoach
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1 - Mr. Bishop

This is the case involving the murder of Martin Luther King, Jr.

With respect to the Director's inquiry regarding the variances
in description between James Earl Ray and Eric Galt the following is
set forth. James Earl Ray who used the alias Eric Starvo Galt has been
identified as the subject in the King case. Ray is an escaped convict
from the Missouri State Penitentiary at Jefferson City, Missouri. His
description is based on information in the official records of the
penitentiary where he was photographed and his description was recorded.
He is forty years old having been born March 10, 1928, at Alton, Illinois.
This has been verified through official birth records.

It was determined through exhaustive investigation that King's
slayer was an individual who had used the names John Willard, Harvey
Lowmyer and Eric S. Galt. The description of this individual and
information on his past activities were developed through witnesses, some
of whom had only fleeting contact with or observation of the subject, resulting
in variations in the descriptions furnished. On painstaking reconstruction
of the subject's background we secured a photograph which had been taken
in connection with his completing a bartending course in California in
March, 1968.

In order to afford the most extensive and widespread publicity
to the subject to possibly assist in his early location and apprehension,
this photograph and description and past activities, as then reported, were
released to the general public.
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Memorandum to Mr. DeLoach
RE: MURKIN

Upon identification of Ray as being Galt we were then enabled
to furnish more precise description and background information from
official records.

The descriptions of the then unknown subject developed in
the initial stages of this investigation were based upon extensive inter-
views of witnesses in varied locations reaching from Tennessee to
California. The remarkably close resemblances which we developed
and the information elicited which revealed the true extent of the
subject's physical description shows that a most commendable job
was done by the Agents in their investigative activity.

The Associated Press article had been the subject ofa
previous memorandum in which itwas indicated that Assistant Chief
Bill Price of the Memphis, Tennessee, Police Department, denied
making the statements attributed to him and this was submitted to
the Director ina letter from Frank Holloman, former Special Agent
who is now in charge of the Memphis Police Department.

ACTION:

For information.
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April 25, 1988

Mr. Frank C. Holloman
Director
Division of Fire and Police RETURN TO 4732
128 Adams Avenue
Memphis, Tennessee 38103

Dear Holloman:

It was very thoughtful of you to write
on April 22nd regarding the Associated Press news
item and to give me your assurances that the state-
ments attributed to a member of your Department are
completely without foundation.

My associates and I appreciate the excel-
lent cooperation you and your men have given us, and we
look forward to a continuation of the cordial and smooth-
working relationship between our organizations.

With warmest best wishes,

Sincerely,

1 - Memphis - Enclosures (3)

NOTE: The alleged discrepancies set forth in the Associated Press
release of April 22nd enclosed by Mr. Holloman which are attributedno
by implication to a ranking Memphis police officer have been categorically
denied by Assistant Chief Bill Price, according to Mr. Holloman.
The General Investigative: Division has advised that our relationship with
the Memphis Police and with Mr. Holloman have been excellent, especially
in connection with the investigation of the murder of Martin Luther King, Jr.
It is not believed any useful purpose would be served in taking issue with the
Associated Press.
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Ray-Galt Descriptions
Vary, Cause Confusion
MEMPHIS, Tenn. (AP) A cause earlier official statements

ranking Memphis police officer indicate that Galt and Ray were
acknowledges there are. in different places at the same
whole lot of discrepancies" in

time. mofficial descriptions of the man
sought as the sniper slayer of When Galt was charged as a

Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. conspirator in King's death by serv
Asst. Chief Bill Price referred rifle bullet, the FBI said the

to statements that James Earl man had taken dancing lessons

Ray, 40, an escaped Missouri in New Orleans in 1964-65. The Philade
convict, and Eric Starvo Galt, FBI said later the earlier de-

first sought in connection with scription should have said Galt

King's April 4 assassination in reportedly took dancing lessons than
Memphis, are the same person. rather than stating so flatly.

"You don't know what to look During that time, Ray was in Continento
for," Price said yesterday as the Missouri State Prison at Jef-
officers here and elsewhere con- ferson City, serving a 20-year
tinued their investigation of the sentence for a 1959 supermarket Trailways
slaying. The nationwide man- robbery.
hunt continues. The age of the man also was easiest travel on earth

The FBI issued a conspiracy in conflict.
warrant Wednesday for Galt, Witnesses who saw a man in a 12th & New York Ave. N.W.
ther updated its case Friday by Memphis rooming house from RE 7-5800
saying a fingerprint comparison where the fatal bullet was fired
showed Galt was really Ray. estimated his age as in the late

The naming of Ray in the case 20s. The FBI, in issuing its war-
caused confusion, primarily be- rant for Galt, said he had given

his birthdate July 20, 1931. That
would make him 36. The FBI Peacock Chair

Phone Call
said Friday Ray is 40.

Tues. & Wed. OnlyThe personalities of the two
men are sometimes at odds. A Both Locations

On Shooting prison pal described Ray as vir-
tually a nondrinker. The FBI de-
scribes Galt as a fancier of beer

Is Unverified and vodka.
There were other differences

A Somerville, Tenn. man has Galt: neat appearance. Ray:
careless appearance.

reported overhearing part of a Galt: Southern accent. Ray:
Memphis telephone conversation born in Alton, Ill. No Southern
in which a white man spoke of accent.

shooting someone on a balcony a Atty. Gen. Ramsey Clark, who

few hours before the Rev. Dr. came to Memphis after King
was slain, at first ruled out a

Martin Luther King Jr., was conspiracy, but then the FBI is-
slain, but sources close to the sued its warrant for Galt on a
investigation of the King slaying conspiracy charge.
incident cannot be verified and Police here have their own

investigation of the slaying un- Assorted color SPECIAL
is believed to be without founda- Cushion Available

der way. of $3.00 each $23.98
tion. One theory within the Mem-

John McFerren, a Negro civil phis department is that Eric
rights worker and owner of a Starvo Galt is a myth, painstak- in

store in Somerville, reported to ingly created by the conspira- Shop
tors as a smoke screen. 1408 WISCONSIN

arities that he overheard AVE, N.W.
"Somebody has muddied the Washington, OPEN THURS. TIL M.

produce waters," Price said. 300 KING ST., ALEX., VA.-
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Mr. DeLoach April 27, 1968

1 - Mr. DeLoach
A. Rosen 1 - Mr. Rosen

1 - Mr. Malley
MURKIN 1 - Mr. McGowan

1 - Mr. Long
1 - Mr. Martindale
1 - Mr. McDonough
1 - Mr. Bishop

This is the case involving the murder of Martin Luther King, Jr.

With respect to the Director's Inquiry regarding the variances
in description between James Earl Ray and Eric Galt the following is
set forth. James Earl Ray who used the alias Eric Starvo Galt has been
identified as the subject in the King case. Ray is an escaped convict
from the Missouri State Penitentiary at Jefferson City, Missouri. His
description is based on information in the official records of the
penitentiary where he was photographed and his description was recorded.
He is forty years old having been born March 10, 1928, at Alton, Illinois.
This has been verified through official birth records.

It was determined through exhaustive investigation that King's
slayer was an individual who had used the names John Willard, Harvey
Lowmyer and Eric S. Galt. The description of this individual and
information on his past activities were developed through witnesses, some
of whom had only fleeting contact with or observation of the subject, resulting
in variations in the descriptions furnished. On painstaking reconstruction
of the subject's background we secured a photograph which had been taken
in connection with his completing a bartending course in California in
March, 1968.

In order to afford the most extensive and widespread publicity
to the subject to possibly assist in his early location and apprehension,
this photograph and description and past activities, as then reported, were
released to the general public.
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Memorandum to Mr. DeLoach
RE: MURKIN

Upon identification of Ray as being Galt we were then enabled
to furnish more precise description and background information from
official records.

ACTION:

For information.
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This is the case involving the murder of Martin Luther King, Jr.

With respect to the Director's inquiry regarding the variances
in description between James Earl Ray and Eric Galt the following is
set forth. James Earl Ray who used the alias Eric Starvo Galt has been
identified as the subject in the King case. Ray is an escaped convict
from the Missouri State Penitentiary at Jefferson City, Missouri. His
description is based on information in the official records of the
penitentiary where he was photographed and his description was recorded.
He is forty years old having been born March 10, 1928, at Alton, Illinois.
This has been verified through official birth records.

It was determined through exhaustive investigation that King's
slayer was an individual who had used the names John Willard, Harvey
Lowmyer and Eric S. Galt. The description of this individual and
information on his past activities were developed through witnesses, some
of whom had only fleeting contact with or observation of the subject, resulting
in variations in the descriptions furnished. On painstaking reconstruction
of the subject's background we secured a photograph which had been taken
in connection with his completing a bartending course in California in
March, 1968.

In order to afford the most extensive and widespread publicity
to the subject to possibly assist in his early location and apprehension,
this photograph and description and past activities, as then reported, were
released to the general public.
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Memorandum to Mr. DeLoach
RE: MURKIN

Upon identification of Ray as being Galt we were then enabled
to furnish more precise description and background information from
official records.

ACTION:

For information.
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Mr. DeLeach April 27, 1968

4. Rosen 1 - Mr. DeLeach 1 - Mr. Mohr
1 - Mr. Roses 1 - Mir. Bishop
1 - Mr. Malley 1 - Mr. Conred

MURKIN 1 - Mr. McGowan 1 - Mr. Gale
1 - Mr. Long 1 - Mr. Selliven
D. Mr. McDonough 1 - Mr. Trotter- Mr. Martindale

This is the case involving the murder of Martin Luther King, Jr.

Say is known to have checked out of his Les Angeles hotel,
3/17/68, and checked into an Atlanta rooming house, 3/34/66. No delivered
a package of clothing in New Orleans for Marie Martin sometime between
these two dates at 10:30 Date Redrigues, who received the package
in New Orleans, now recalls that it was raining the night the package was
delivered. Weather Bureau records show It rained heavily in New Orleans
throughout the day and evening of 3/21/68 and in the early morning hours
of 3/22/68. No other rainfall was recorded from 3/17/68 to 3/24/68.

Major Bernard 3. Policy, Custodial Officer, Missouri State
Penitentiary, advised he has information from the prison grapevine, 20
source Identifiable, that Ray made contact with Walter Nolan, St. Louis,
a former inmate, and that Nolan was possibly the brains behind the
King murder. Nolan has previously been interviewed and alleged Ray
escaped from Missouri State Penitentiary thirty days before the escape
was reported. Additional Inquiries are being made concerning Nolan.

James2. Bradley, serving a life sentence at Missouri State
Fesitentlary, advised that Ray has very small veins making # difficult
for him to "main line" his amphotamine abota.

Neal Edgar Aeby, now inaTexas prison, furnished the following
information. He knew Ray in Missouri State Prison for five years prior
to Ray's escape in April, 1967. Aeby was chief cook and Ray worked for
him as a slicer in the bread room. In 1962 Ray attempted to escape but
his ladder broke. la 1966 he again attempted to escape but a rope broke
and he fractured his armwhen he fell. Aeby would not discuss Ray's

WLMives
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Memorandum to Mr. DeLeach
RE: MURKIN

actual escape because he claimed the method used by Ray can still be
used by other prisoners. He did say the smart thing to do would be to
have a man waiting outside to assist the escapee but he would not state
whether or not Ray had assistance.

According to Aeby, Ray liked to tinker and built an air-conditioner
for his cell out of various spare parts. He also repaired radios. Ray
handled miner narcotics to get cash for commissary items but Aeby never
knew Ray to use "hard" narcotice.

Aeby described Ray as very deadly and said he had a nervous
breakdown in 1963 or 1964 and developed stomach trouble; consequently,
he needed special foods and quit smoking, possibly because of his stomach.

la a Louis Lomax story published 4/25/08, # was stated that
Jerri, alleged by Louax to be a mysterious blonde girl friend of Ray,
had been at the Royal Hetel, Milwaakee, using the make Dennis and had
mysteriously disappeared.

Dennis has been identified as Dyrell Dennis, a narcotic addict
who was confined to a State hospital in California from 5/4/67 to 1/6/68
when she was placed in a balf-way house at Vinewood Center. When
she failed to maintain required daily contacts, a warrant was issued
for her arrest on 3/28/08 but California will not extradite.

Dyrell Dennis has been located at Towne Hotel, Milwaukee.
She states she left Los Angeles about two weeks age by Greyhound
Bus to visit her sevenicen-year-old sua in Milwaukee and will remain
in Millwaskee If she can find employment; otherwise, she will return
to Los Angeles. Deants denies any knowledge of the subject. She was
registered at the Royal Hotel, Milwaukee, 4/14/68 - 4/21/68. The hotel
management suspects she was engaged in prostitution or sarcotics
activity.

Ray reportedly escaped from Missouri State Penitentary,
4/23/67, although # has been alleged that he actually escaped thirty
days before the escape was reported. Records of the penitentiary show
that John Ray, brother of the subject, visited Ray at the prison on
4/22/07. Bis last prior visit was 11/18/06.
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Memorandus to Mr. DeLeach
RE: MURKIN

Everett Collier, vice president and editor, Houston "Chronicle,"
advised that Louis Losax and Charles Stein arrived in Houston on the
afternoon of 4/25/68 and spent five hours searching for the telephone
allegedly used by Ray on 12/16/67 when he was en route to New Orleans
with Stein. They were accompanied by a "Chronicle" reporter who was
to photograph the telephone booth If it was located. The reporter told
Collier that Stein was very vague and not sure of the area from which the
call was made.

If a further search on 4/26/68 was nonproductive, Lomax and
äteinplanned to fly to San Antonio, rest a car, and drive back to Houston
on Interstate 10 looking for the telephone.

Collier also advised that the North American Newspaper Alliance
was trying to get In touch with Lomax for a story about Stein's association
with Bay and his trip to New Orleans with him in December, 1967.

Delores Evans was interviewed by our Les Angeles Office and
she stated that Martin Luther King, Jr., was "very close and intimate
friend." She stated she had known him since November, 1966, he was
responsible for saving her marriage and King was avery close friend of
her husband and other members of her facally. Evans stated that she had
so idea regarding anyone who would have wanted tokill King but if any
such information comes to her attention, she will advise the Thistonce.
Deforee Evans praised the FBI for the action # was taking in this matter.

ACTION:

Vigorous investigation is continuing.
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Mr. W. c. Sullivan 4/23/88

to3. A. Sizoo

MURKIN

Norman Pulin, Central Intelligence Agency (CIA) advised
this date that a german doctor, Klaus Steer, German Director,
Scientific Department Africa. E. Merck Aktiengesellschast
Karnstady, Germany, had advised the American Embassy, Addis Ababa,
Ethiopia that he believed he had seen an individual whom he
thought to be Eric Starvo Galt at the Bristol Hotel, Lagos
Nigeria on the afternoon of 4/23/68. Because he thought the
individual looked like Galt he made an effort to get some
information concerning him. He found he was registered at the
hotel as Joe Musgaque, Room 403, Receipt number D52138,
account number 08325. The doctor did not know if Musgaque had
registered at the hotel as an American. In conversation with
Musgaque the doctor learned that Musgaque was employed by the
Wilder 011 Company (adress unknown) and was en route to Warri
011 Field, Nigeria.

Bufiles contain no references to Joe Musgaque or the
Wilder 011 Company.

Mr. Pulin, CIA, was advised that Bufiles contain no
references to Joe Musgaque or Wilder Oil Company.

ACTION:

None. For information. This is being referred to
the General Investigative Division.

JHK:brr (8)
1 - Mr. Sullivan
1 - Mr. Rosen
1 - Mr. Sizoo
1 - Mr. G.C. Moore
1 - Mr. McGowan
1 - Mr. McDonough
1 - Mr. Kavanagh
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OUTSIDE SOURCE

NOV 9 1983

Dle
Mr. Harold Weisberg
7627 Old Receiver Road
Frederick, Maryland 21701

Dear Mr. Weisberg:

Reference is made to your request to the Central
Intelligence Agency (CIA) for information pertaining to
the assassination of President John F. Kennedy.

The CIA has referred 367 documents, consistingof over 10,000 pages, to the FBI for direct response to
you. Please be advised that the bulk of this material was
processed in FBI files on the assassination for release
to the general public in 1977, and is available for review
in the FBI Public Reading Room.

If you wish to receive this material it will be
necessary to charge duplication fees pursuant to Title 28,
Code of Federal Regulations, Section 16.9 at the cost of
ten cents per page. At this rate it is conceivable that
duplication fees for this material will be in excess of
$1,000.

Please advise us if you desire to receive this
material. Your patience and understanding in this matter
are appreciated.

190-709-234XSincerely yours,

MAILED 15 IS
James K. Hall, Chief

NOV 9 1983 Freedom of Information-
Privacy Acts Section

Exec AD Adm.

Exec AD Inv. FBI Records Management Division
Exec AD LES
Assi. Dir. wan:dh (3)

Adm. Servs.

Crim. lov.

Ident, 12 NOV 19 1983
Insp.
Intell.
Lob.
Legol Coun.
Off. Cong. &
Public Affs

Rec. Mgnt. FEB 9 1984
Tech Serv

Training

Telephone Rm
F81/DOJ

Director's Sec'y MAIL ROOM M
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Mr-. Harold Weisberg 
7627 Old Receiver Road 
Frederick, Maryland 21701 

Dear Mr. Weisberg: 

' I 

Reference is made to your request to the Central 
Intelligence Agency (CIA) for information pertaining to 
the assassination of President· John F. Kennedy. 

The CIA has referred 367 documents, consisting 
of over 10,000 pages, to the FBI for direct response to 
you. Please be advised that the bulk of this material was , 
processed in FBI files on the assassination for release /.,!) 
to the general public in 1977, and is available for rcview/F 
in the FBI Public Reading Room. /~~) 

If you wish to receive this material it will be ~v 
necessary to charge duplication fees pursuant to Title 28,' 
Code of Federal Regulations, Section 16.9 at the cost of 
ten cents per page. At this rate it is conceivable that 
duplication fees for this material will be in excess of 
$1,000. 

Please advise us if. you desire to receive this 
material. Your patience and understanding in this matter 
are appreciated. /9o-1oy--13,dlv 

Sincerely yours, /f· 1//\ 

MAILED 1s Js / 
NOV 9 1983 James K. Hall, Chief 

Freedom of Information­
Privacy Acts Section 

Records Management Division 
-~ i 
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